

No. 15-152

---

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

CENTER FOR COMPETITIVE POLITICS,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

KAMALA D. HARRIS, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF  
CALIFORNIA,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

---

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of American Target  
Advertising, Inc. and 57 Nonprofit and Other  
Organizations in Support of Petitioner**

---

CHRIS T. CRAIG  
COOK, CRAIG,  
FRANKUZENKO  
3050 Chain Bridge Rd.,  
Ste. 200  
Fairfax, VA 22030  
(703) 865-7480  
CTCraig@cookcraig.com  
OF COUNSEL

MARK J. FITZGIBBONS\*  
AMERICAN TARGET  
ADVERTISING, INC.  
9625 Surveyor Ct. #400  
Manassas, VA 20110  
(703) 392-7676  
mfitzgibbons@  
americantarget.com  
*\* Counsel of Record*

September 1, 2015

*(All other amici listed on inside front cover)*

---

---

*Amici Curiae:*

**IRC 501(c)(3) organizations:** The 60 Plus Foundation, American Civil Rights Union, Center for Financial Privacy and Human Rights, Citizens Council for Health Freedom, Citizens in Charge, Citizens Outreach Foundation, Citizens United Foundation, The Conservative Caucus Foundation, Dreamchaser Horse Rescue & Rehabilitation, The Family Action Council of Tennessee, Inc., Family Research Council, Freedom Alliance, Galen Institute, Gun Owners Foundation, Homes for Veterans, Independent Women's Forum, Ladies of Liberty Alliance, The Leadership Institute, Media Research Center, Project Veritas, Smiling Dog Farms, Tiger Creek Wildlife Refuge/Tiger Missing Link Foundation, Tiger Preservation Center, Traditional Values Coalition Education and Legal Institute, The United States Constitutional Rights Legal Defense Fund, Inc., Virginia Institute for Public Policy, Young America's Foundation.

**IRC 501(c)(4) organizations:** The 60 Plus Association, Inc., American Council for Health Care Reform, American Grassroots Council, Inc., American Policy Center, Campaign for Liberty, Citizens Outreach, Inc., Citizens United, Coalition for America (The Weyrich Lunch), Committee for the Republic, Concerned Women for America, Faith & Freedom Coalition, ForAmerica (America, Inc.), Frontiers of Freedom, Grassroots Hawaii Action, Gun Owners of America, Independent Women's Voice, Liberty Guard, Liberty Initiative Fund, Maryland Taxpayer Association, National Organization for Marriage, Patriot Voices, Securing Equal Education Development, Taxpayers Protection Alliance, Traditional Values Coalition.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE COURT BELOW DECIDED MULTIPLE IMPORTANT FEDERAL QUESTIONS IN DISREGARD OF, AND IN CONFLICT WITH THIS COURT’S FIRST AMENDMENT JURISPRUDENCE .....	3
II. RESPONDENT’S PRIOR RESTRAINT ON SPEECH CREATES PENALTIES FOR HARMLESS EXERCISE OF RIGHTS .....	9
III. DISCRETION GIVEN BY THE STATUTE TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL TO CREATE CONDITIONS OF LICENSURE AND DENIAL OF RIGHTS IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL ON ITS FACE.....	13
IV. THE DEMAND FOR DISCLOSURE OF DONOR NAMES IN THE LICENSING PROCESS VIOLATES FEDERAL LAW PROTECTING CONFIDENTIAL TAX RETURN INFORMATION, AND IS EXTORTIONATE.....	18

CONCLUSION.....30

APPENDIX

July 16, 2015 WARNING OF ASSESSMENT  
OF PENALTIES AND LATE FEES, AND  
SUSPENSION OR REVOCATION OF  
REGISTERED  
STATUS..... A-1  
M. Fitzgibbons, “A lack of lawful  
and competent oversight of charities,”  
*The NonProfit Times*, Feb. 1, 2013..... A-4  
Former Utah Code Sec. 13-22-9.....A-10  
List of *co-amici*..... A-16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### U.S. CONSTITUTION

Article IV, Section 4 .....	15
Amendment I.....	<i>passim</i>
Amendment IV .....	5,22

### FEDERAL STATUTES

26 U.S.C. 6103.....	20, <i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. 6104.....	20, <i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C 7213 .....	21

### CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION

Article IV, Section 1 .....	16
-----------------------------	----

### STATE STATUTES

Cal. Gov't Code section 12580 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
Former Utah Code section 13-22-9.....	14

### CASES

<u>American Target Advertising, Inc. v. Giani</u> , 199 F.3d 1241 (10th Cir. 2000).....	14
<u>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</u> , 372 U. S. 58 (1963).....	9
<u>Buckley v. Valeo</u> , 424 U.S. 1, 64 (1976).....	6
<u>Carroll v. Princess Anne</u> , 393 U. S. 175 (1968).....	9
<u>Department of Transportation v. Association of Am. Railroads</u> , 575 U.S. ____ (2015).....	18
<u>Freedman v. Maryland</u> , 380 U. S. 51 (1965).....	9
<u>Illinois ex rel. Madigan v. Telemarketing Associates, Inc.</u> , 538 U.S. 600 (2003).....	5
<u>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Management District</u> , 570 U.S. ____ (2013).....	28,29
<u>Loving v. United States</u> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996).....	16

<u>Marbury v. Madison</u> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	17
<u>Memorial Hospital v. Maricopa County</u> , 415 U. S. 250 (1974).....	28
<u>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</u> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	4,6,8
<u>Nebraska Press Assn. v. Stuart</u> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976).....	9
<u>Perry v. Sindermann</u> , 408 U. S. 593 (1972).....	28
<u>Regan v. Taxation With Representation</u> of Wash., 461 U. S. 540 (1983).....	28
<u>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind</u> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	5
<u>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and</u> <u>Institutional Rights, Inc.</u> , 547 U. S. 47 (2006).....	28
<u>Rutan v. Republican Party of Ill.</u> , 497 U. S. 62 (1990).....	28
<u>Schaumburg v. Citizens for Better Environment</u> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980).....	5
<u>Secretary of State v. Munson</u> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984).....	5
<u>Thornhill v. Alabama</u> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940).....	12,13
<u>Whitman v. American Trucking Assns., Inc.</u> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	15

#### **MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES**

<i>About.com</i> .....	7
“Attorney General Focusing On Fiduciary Responsibilities,” <i>The NonProfit Times</i> , February 1, 2009.....	26
“CA, NY Attorneys General Accused of Violating Donor Confidentiality Laws,” <i>CNSNews.com</i> , Aug. 2, 2013.....	25

“California Charity Registration: Form 990 Schedule B Disclosure,” <i>Nonprofit Law Blog</i> , June 21, 2015.....	23
A. Caplan, AN INTEGRATED APPROACH TO CONSTITUTIONAL LAW (Foundation Press 2015).....	18
Disclosure & Privacy Law Reference Guide, IRS Publication 4639, 1-49.....	21
“Federal judge threatens to hold IRS chief in contempt,” <i>FoxNews.com</i> , July 30, 2015.....	27
<u>The Federalist No. 43</u> , (J. Madison).....	15
<u>The Federalist No. 51</u> , (J. Madison).....	15
M. Fitzgibbons, “A lack of lawful and competent oversight of charities,” <i>The NonProfit Times</i> , Feb. 1, 2013.....	12
M. Fitzgibbons, “Rights Abuses: Investigations of charities must comply with the Fourth Amendment,” <i>The NonProfit Times</i> , April 1, 2015.....	12
“House votes to hold Lois Lerner in contempt of Congress,” <i>The Washington Post</i> , May 7, 2014.....	26
THE INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE’S PROCESSING OF 501(C)(3) AND 501(C)(4) APPLICATIONS FOR TAX-EXEMPT STATUS SUBMITTED BY “POLITICAL ADVOCACY” ORGANIZATIONS FROM 2010-2013, S. REP. 119, 114th Cong. 1st Sess. (2015).....	19
“IRS Delays in Acting on Applications for 501(c)(4) Tax Exemption Persist,” <i>The Nonprofit Quarterly</i> , Feb. 27, 2015.....	10
“Kamala Harris aide arrested for allegedly running rogue police force,” <i>Politico</i> , May 6, 2015.....	21

“Lois Lerner Criticized GOP As 'Crazies,' 'Assholes' In Emails,” <i>The Huffington Post</i> , Sep. 29, 2014.....	26
“Lois Lerner Wanted To Audit A Group With Ties To Bristol Palin,” <i>The Daily Caller</i> , Aug. 5, 2015.....	26
“Pro-Israel Z Street Trumps IRS in Federal Appellate Court Ruling,” <i>The Jewish Press</i> , June 21, 2015.....	27
“States Ramp Up Regulation of Nonprofits – With Help from the Feds,” <i>BNA Daily Tax Report</i> , July 13, 2011.....	24
“Senate Report: IRS Mismanagement Led to Targeting of Tea Party Groups,” <i>Philanthropy News Digest</i> , Aug. 8, 2015.....	11
“State Charitable Solicitation Registration Requirements – 2013 Update,” National Association of College and University Attorneys.....	10
“Treasury Inspector General: ‘Potential Criminal Activity’ Surrounding Lerner Emails,” <i>Breitbart.com</i> , Feb. 27, 2015.....	27
